

UNAUDITED INTERIM GROUP RESULTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2006



371 Rivonia Boulevard Rivonia • PO Box 5016, Rivonia 2128 • South Africa • Tel +27 11 806 0111 • Fax +27 11 806 0187 • Email info@g5.co.za
Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa Reg. no. 1969/000032/06 JSE code: GRF ISIN: ZAE 000027405

Table with 4 columns: REVENUE (R'000), HEADLINE EARNINGS PER SHARE before external BEE ownership expense (cents), EARNINGS PER SHARE before external BEE ownership expense (cents), and DIVIDEND PER SHARE (cents). Each column includes a change percentage and 2006/2005 values.

CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT

Table with 6 columns: (R'000), Six months ended 31 December 2006, As restated 2005, As previously reported 2005, Year ended 30 June 2006, As previously reported 2006. Rows include Revenue, Operating profit, Profit/(loss) before taxation, Profit/(loss) after taxation, and Headline earnings/(loss).

CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

Table with 5 columns: (R'000), Six months ended 31 December 2006, As restated 2005, As previously reported 2005, Year ended 30 June 2006. Rows include ASSETS (Non-current, Current), EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (Capital and reserves, Non-current liabilities, Current liabilities), and Total equity and liabilities.

CONDENSED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Table with 4 columns: (R'000), Six months ended 31 December 2006, As restated 2005, As previously reported 2005, Year ended 30 June 2006. Rows include Cash flow from operating activities, Net cash (utilised in)/generated by operating activities, Net cash (utilised in)/generated by investing activities, and Net cash generated by/(utilised in) financing activities.

STATISTICS

Table with 6 columns: (R'000), Six months ended 31 December 2006, As restated 2005, As previously reported 2005, Year ended 30 June 2006, As previously reported 2006. Rows include Number of ordinary shares, Earnings/(loss) per share, Dividend cover, and Current ratio.

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Table with 5 columns: (R'000), Six months ended 31 December 2006, As restated 2005, As previously reported 2005, Year ended 30 June 2006. Rows include Balance at 1 July, Translation differences, Share options issued, and Balance at end of period.

SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS – PRIMARY

Table with 4 columns: (R'000), Six months ended 31 December 2006, As restated 2005, Year ended 30 June 2006. Rows include Revenue (Infrastructure, Manufacturing, Construction), Total revenue, Operating profit, and Total operating profit.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Table with 3 columns: (R'000), Six months ended 31 December 2006, Year ended 30 June 2006. Rows include Capital expenditure for the period and Depreciation for the period.

ESTIMATES AND CONTINGENCIES

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future, particularly as regards construction contract profit taking, provisions, arbitrations and claims and various fair value accounting policies. The resulting accounting estimates can, by definition, only approximate the actual results. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

DIVIDEND DECLARATION

Table with 2 columns: Event, Date. Rows include Last day to trade (cum-dividend), Shares to commence trading (ex-dividend), Record date (date shareholders recorded in books), and Payment date.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and Schedule 4 of the South African Companies Act. The accounting policies are consistent with those used in the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2006 and for the prior comparative interim period other than as set out below.

In terms of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 5 "Non current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations", the results and the losses on disposal and abandonment of these operations have thus been disclosed as discontinued for all periods presented.

COMMENTARY

OVERVIEW

The group delivered strong results in the period under review and is pleased to announce a 74,4% increase in headline earnings per share and a 49,4% increase in earnings per share from R0,81 to R1,21. The prior period figures are stated before accounting for the cost of the external BEE ownership transaction.

Finance costs improved from R14,4 million to R12,7 million due to a lower average net debt position during the period. Although cash of R84,7 million was utilised in the period compared to the R147,8 million generated in the prior comparative period, the group's cash position is expected to improve significantly in the next few months.

The effective tax rate of 27,9% approximates the South African statutory tax rate due to the effects of a lower than expected contribution from Dubai, which has a lower effective tax rate.

OPERATIONAL REVIEW

The group delivered a robust performance with the majority of the group's businesses improving performances and its core business of Construction posting especially strong results.

Infrastructural Developments

Infrastructural Developments houses the businesses of Property Development Services and Infrastructure Development Services. Higher returns are sought through risk-managed participation throughout a project lifecycle. Both businesses are characterised by lengthy lead and deal conclusion times (two to four years), with returns enhanced by the utilisation of intellectual capacity and the Group Five brand.

Property Development Services (PDS)

The slight decrease in operating profit compared to the prior year was expected due to the number of projects to be concluded in the second half of the current financial year. The full year's operating profit performance is therefore expected to match that of the previous financial year.

Infrastructure Development Services (IDS)

Revenue of R97,5 million (2005: R94,3 million) improved in line with budget. As expected, the toll road operations' operating margin percentage improved to 5,3% (2005: 4,6%), although overall operating profit of the entire business decreased by approximately R1,5 million, primarily due to the continued policy of writing off development costs on targeted large infrastructure projects.

A great deal of time and effort in the period was spent on becoming the preferred bidder for the new King Shaka Airport in KwaZulu Natal, continuing to develop medium-term independent power projects (IPPs), as well as pursuing various government building PPP opportunities in Southern Africa.

IDS' participation on these fronts is also extremely valuable in securing profitable business for the Construction business units.



www.g5.co.za

Manufacturing

Manufacturing contributed 6,5% (2005: 8,3%) to group revenue. Revenue increased by 7,7% from R242,4 million to R261 million. Operating profit increased by 24,3% from R30,6 million to R38,1 million, resulting in operating margin percentages increasing from 12,6% to 14,6%.

Everite continues to operate at full capacity and the project to secure a 25% increase in capacity is expected to be completed and commissioned by 30 June 2007. Ongoing factory improvements, together with minimal price increases, led to the operating margin percentage improving from 12,6% to 13,5%. Strong demand continues in Everite's markets, particularly in the low cost and affordable residential building market, supported by strong refurbishment demand in the mid to upper end of the residential market.

Group Five Pipe's growth in both revenue and operating profit reflects the effects of the VRESAP pipeline project for which supply of product began in the second half of F2006.

Construction

The group's largest contributor at 87,8% of revenue (2005: 86,7%) continued its strong growth and remains well positioned for future growth in this sector, both locally and internationally.

Construction revenue increased by 39,1% from R2 527 million to R3 516 million, operating profit by 102,4% to R93,3 million (2005: R46,1 million) and overall operating margin percentage improved from 1,8% to 2,7%. Over-border work contributed 52% (2005: 41,2%) to construction revenue, above the group's stated target of 33% due to the amount of opportunities currently experienced in Civil Engineering and Engineering Projects.

Building and Housing revenue increased by 22,5% from R1,5 billion (71,4% local) to R1,9 billion (61,7% local), while operating profit increased by 45,4% from R32,2 million to R46,8 million, resulting in an overall operating margin percentage of 2,5% (2005: 2,1%). This is less than the overall operating margin percentage of 2,9% achieved for the full year to June 2006 as Building and Housing's high margin East African contracts were substantially completed towards the end of F2006. Margins remain tight in the local market, particularly in the residential sector, and management is currently considering transferring skills from Building and Housing to Civil Engineering where higher margin work is coming through. The secured order book for F2007 is R3 billion (72% local) and the one year secured order book to 31 December 2007 is R1,7 billion (92% local) which will facilitate moving the future unutilised capacity to areas of expected higher margin.

Civil Engineering revenue increased by 77,2% from R718 million (36% local) to R1,3 billion (38% local). Operating profit increased nearly threefold from R10,4 million to R29,6 million, primarily due to the improved market environment locally and in Africa. This resulted in an overall operating margin percentage increase from 1,4% to 2,3%. The total Civil Engineering order book for F2007 is R2,8 billion (29,8% local) and the order book to 31 December 2007 is also at R2,8 billion (21,4% local). The planned move of skills from Building and Housing, described above, will allow Civil Engineering to capitalise on the ever-improving environment in South Africa and Dubai.

Engineering Projects had an extremely encouraging six months, with revenue increasing by 32,2% from R284,3 million (49,8% local) to R375,8 million (13,2% local) and operating profits increasing almost fivefold from R3,6 million to R16,9 million. This resulted in the overall operating margin percentage increasing from 1,2% to 4,5%, as the business shrugged off the effects of two poor performing contracts that were completed in F2006. The operating margin percentages are returning to their expected levels and a number of exciting mining and power contracts are being pursued in Africa. The secured order book for F2007 is at R676 million (26% local) and the one year order book to 31 December 2007 at R476 million (58% local).

Business Restructure

As outlined in the 2006 Annual Report, during the six months ended 30 June 2006, the group re-evaluated the current and future ability of certain business units and their respective market segments to support the group's short- to medium-term financial targets. The group also started identifying additional annuity revenue streams in the infrastructure value chain.

This resulted in the sale of the group's interests in the Saudi pipe business, the water and sanitation business, and the Vaal Sanitaryware and DPI Plastics businesses, which were finally concluded at the end of September 2006. The group also exited its toll road operations and maintenance and concession business in India, for which a claim is being pursued against the Indian highway authorities.

This business refocus also resulted in the group announcing the R750 million acquisition of Quarry Cats, a sand and stone supply, contract crushing and readymix supply business located primarily in Gauteng and for which all conditions precedent are expected to be fulfilled by the end of February 2007. The Quarry Cats acquisition will be margin-enhancing, but is not expected to have a meaningful impact on margins until the first half of F2008.

The group is currently investigating a number of further opportunities and has launched a R1 billion domestic medium-term funding note programme on the Bond Exchange of South Africa to fund these potential acquisitions, as well as to eliminate expensive short-term debt and manage working capital, as the focus of Construction shifts from Building and Housing to Civil Engineering. The first tranche of the bond issuance is expected to take place at the end of February 2007.

PROSPECTS

Group Five is well positioned to take advantage of the upswing in infrastructure spend in its identified target markets locally, in Africa and in Dubai. The total secured construction order book for F2007 is at a record R6,5 billion (49% local) and the secured one year order book to 31 December 2007 at R5 billion (49% local). These order books exclude the effects of the group's preferred bidder status on the King Shaka Airport and new 2010 Durban soccer stadium.

With the pending acquisition of Quarry Cats and the imminent raising of bonds, the group is gearing itself for significant future growth.

On behalf of the board

D Paizes

Chairman

MH Lomas

Chief Executive Officer

15 February 2007

Board of Directors: D Paizes* (Chairman), M Lomas† (Chief Executive Officer), P O'Flaherty, L Chalker*†, K Mpinga*•, S Morris*, MR Upton, MSV Gantsho*, VV Mavimbela*
*(Non-executive director) †(British) •(DRC)

Transfer Secretaries: Computershare Investor Services 2004 (Pty) Ltd,
70 Marshall Street Johannesburg 2001

Listed on Bond Exchange

Rated by GCR

Participant in SRI Index